

# RatingsDirect<sup>®</sup>

### **Summary:**

# Port of Houston Authority of Harris County, Texas; General Obligation; Ports/Port Authorities

#### **Primary Credit Analyst:**

Kenneth P Biddison, Centennial + 1 (303) 721 4321; kenneth.biddison@spglobal.com

#### **Secondary Contact:**

Oscar Padilla, Dallas + 1 (214) 871 1405; oscar.padilla@spglobal.com

#### **Table Of Contents**

Rating Action

Stable Outlook

Credit Opinion

Related Research

### **Summary:**

# Port of Houston Authority of Harris County, Texas; General Obligation; Ports/Port Authorities

Credit Profile		
US\$313.695 mil 1st lien rev bnds (non-AMT) ser 2021 due 10/01/2051		
Long Term Rating	AA+/Stable	New
Port of Houston Auth GO		
Long Term Rating	AA+/Stable	Affirmed
Port of Houston Auth GO		
Long Term Rating	AA+/Stable	Affirmed

## **Rating Action**

S&P Global Ratings assigned its 'AA+' long-term rating to Port of Houston Authority of Harris County, Texas' (PHA) proposed approximately \$313.7 million first-lien revenue bonds series 2021. At the same time, S&P Global Ratings affirmed its 'AA+' long-term rating on PHA's approximately \$573 million unlimited-tax refunding bonds outstanding. The outlook is stable.

The proposed revenue bonds are secured by net revenues of the port facilities and include gross revenues minus cost of operations and maintenance. We view the bond provisions as credit neutral. The rate covenant requires net revenues to provide at least 1.25x debt service coverage (DSC), per the resolution, on all revenue bonds outstanding; however, we note that management has a debt policy to target 3x DSC on first-lien revenue bonds. An additional bonds test is also in effect based on a historical test of 1.5x maximum annual DSC. The series 2021 bonds will not have a debt service reserve account, given net revenues are expected to exceed 3x DSC per the resolution.

The unlimited-tax refunding bonds are payable from the receipts of an annual ad valorem tax levied by the Harris County Commissioners Court, without limit as to rate or amount, on all taxable property within Harris County. The PHA is a political subdivision of Texas, having boundaries generally coterminous with Harris County.

The proposed series 2021 bond proceeds will be used to finance the design, construction, property acquisition, and equipment of the Houston Ship Channel Expansion Channel Improvement Project and pay costs associated with issuance. The proposed 2021 bonds, with a final maturity of Oct. 1, 2051, will be the only long-term revenue debt outstanding when issued.

#### Credit overview

The rating reflects our opinion of the relatively stable activity levels and PHA's very strong enterprise risk and financial risk profiles, as well as our view of operational support from the port's significant property tax revenues. The authority's ability to levy property taxes without limit, subject to Harris County voter approval, as to rate or amount to make debt service payments on the unlimited-tax bonds is a key factor contributing to high investment-grade rating.

Property tax revenues generated from the regular tax levy available for debt service on the general obligation bonds outstanding amounted to \$49 million in fiscal 2020, accounting for approximately 11% of total revenue. We believe the property tax revenue from a diverse and increasing tax base in conjunction with a low direct tax rate is sufficient to support the unlimited-tax bonds debt service and has contributed to the port's balance-sheet and operational stability.

The rating further reflects our opinion of the very strong enterprise risk profile, tempered by current logistical challenges at the port due to global supply chain disruptions. The enterprise risk profile reflects the port's size, being the sixth largest container port in the U.S., with 3 million 20-foot equivalent units (TEU), and the port's essentiality to the local and regional economy as well as the strength of its service area with capacity for growth and a capable, experienced management team. The greater port of Houston is the No. 1 port in the U.S. for waterborne tonnage. In addition, we expect that the port's financial metrics will be maintained, despite the additional debt from the proposed transaction and an additional \$350 million revenue bond under consideration for 2024. The financial risk profile reflects the authority's DSC (S&P Global Ratings-calculated including unlimited-tax bonds in an all-in coverage calculation) that we expect will be no lower than 3x (5.4x per the indentures calculation of revenue bonds) through the five-year forecast period, with extremely strong debt and liability capacity. The port has a large-but-manageable capital improvement plan (CIP) of about \$1.9 billion of projects through fiscal 2025 potentially requiring additional bonds in fiscal 2024 of approximately \$350 million, although most projects will be funded through ongoing cash flow and grant funding. We incorporated the effect of the additional bonds through management-provided forecasts, which we view as reasonable.

PHA entered the pandemic financially and operationally very strong, reflective of its position as a gateway to a large market in North America, with steady demand trends across different economic cycles but limited by some modest competition.

In addition, the combined impact from the tariffs and the economic uncertainty in the early months of the COVID-19 pandemic contributed to a 1% decline in revenues for fiscal 2020 and revenue tonnage decreasing 3%. However, in summer 2020, the port began processing a surge in TEUs due to a spike in consumer spending caused by government-mandated stay-at-home orders related to the pandemic. This trend has been ongoing since September 2020, with container volumes rising 12% for the first six months of 2021 compared with 2020. This extreme growth has benefited the port financially but has introduced operational and logistical stresses for management, leading to some congestion. As at any port facility, the supply chain operations are complex and interconnected, with many parties involved, and we do not view the congestion as a reflection on management. For more information, see "Too Much Of A Good Thing? U.S. Ports Are Stable In The Face Of Challenges," published Oct. 20, 2021, on RatingsDirect.

The enterprise risk profile reflects our view of PHA's:

- Very strong market position from its business position as a gateway to the large North American market and its place as the largest Gulf Coast container port, processing almost 3 million total TEUs and supporting almost 250 million tons of cargo annually through the Houston Ship Channel;
- Extremely strong service area economic fundamentals, which include favorable GDP per capita, a large and rapidly growing population, and average unemployment rate although presently elevated given the effects of the pandemic;
- · Low industry risk relative to that of other industries and sectors; and

· Extremely strong management, including an experienced and capable management team and detailed financial and capital planning practices.

The financial risk profile reflects our view of PHA's:

- DSC (S&P Global Ratings-calculated) that we expect will remain what we consider very strong, with pro forma all-in coverage no lower than 3x through the five-year forecast, including additional borrowing;
- Extremely strong debt and liabilities capacity that we expect will continue, including the sizable CIP through 2025 funded in part with potentially \$350 million of additional debt in 2024; and
- Very strong liquidity and financial flexibility, reflecting our expectation that the port will hold sufficient liquidity.

The stable outlook reflects our expectation that the port's TEU and tonnage levels will remain stable, supporting our expectation of financial metrics we consider very strong.

#### Environmental, social, and governance (ESG) factors

Our analysis encompasses our review of current ESG risks. Elevated health and safety issues, which we consider a social risk factor, are abating and are considered credit neutral in our analysis. PHA facilities did not sustain material damage during recent extreme weather events. However, we acknowledge the environmental risks that Harris County-Houston faces, as the area is susceptible to future significant extreme weather events and other climate risks.

#### Stable Outlook

#### Upside scenario

We do not anticipate raising the rating during the two-year outlook period, given our expectation that financial metrics will remain near current levels.

#### Downside scenario

Although unlikely, we could lower the rating if the authority issues significant additional debt above our current expectations of the potential \$350 million of debt in fiscal 2024 with a net revenue pledge, which may significantly lower projected DSC and debt to net revenue.

# **Credit Opinion**

The U.S. economy has cooled somewhat but remains resilient, leading S&P Global Economics to revise forecasts of real GDP growth for 2021 and 2022 to 5.7% and 4.1%, respectively, from estimates in June 2021 of 6.7% and 3.7%, respectively. Supply disruptions remain the leading factor slowing the world's biggest economy, and the delta variant is now an additional drag. Recent economic data indicate people are pulling back after the reopening earlier this year. Still, the near-term health of the U.S. economy remains strong and our current GDP forecast, if correct, is still the highest reading since 1984. The U.S. economy has felt less impact with each wave of the coronavirus and has been able to withstand the damage. We maintain our assessment of U.S. recession risk over the next 12 months at 10%-15%--our lowest assessment in six years. For more information, see "Economic Outlook U.S. Q4 2021: The Rocket Is Leveling Off," published Sept. 23, 2021, on RatingsDirect.

#### Significant tax support

In our view, the port receives significant tax support from property tax revenue. This is evidenced by the unlimited-tax revenue that supports debt service obligations. Harris County Commissioners Court levies a modest direct tax rate on behalf of PHA at \$0.0099 per \$100 of assessed valuation to service unlimited tax refunding general obligation debt payments. The authority has historically reduced its direct tax rate every year with growth in assessed valuation and taking advantage of refunding opportunities to lower the debt service obligation of the county taxpayers. The breadth and depth of the economy from which taxes are collected provide support for the rating in conjunction with a low direct tax rate.

#### Related Research

- How We Apply Our Global Not-For-Profit Transportation Infrastructure Enterprise Criteria, Nov. 2, 2020
- Through The ESG Lens 2.0: A Deeper Dive Into U.S. Public Finance Credit Factors, April 28, 2020

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.standardandpoors.com for further information. Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect at www.capitaliq.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search box located in the left column.

Copyright © 2021 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Ratingrelated publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.